10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

STATE OF MISSOURI

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
Prehearing Conference
February 14, 2012
Jefferson City, Missouri

Volume 1

In the Matter of

Kansas City Power & Light Company )

And KCP&L Greater Missouri )
Operations Company's Notice Of ) File No.
Intent To File A Joint Application)

For An Accounting Authority Order )

Related To Its Electrical )

Operations )

MICHAEL BUSHMANN, Presiding

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
NANCY L. SILVA, RPR, CCR

TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC

EU-2012-0131



10
11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES

JAMES M. FISCHER

FOR:

Fischer & Dority, PC
101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109
573.636.6758

Kansas City Power & Light

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

STUART CONRAD

FOR:

Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
816.753.1122

MEUA

CHRISTINA BAKER

FOR:

Office of Public Counsel
200 Madison Street
P.0O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
573.751.5565
Office of Public Counsel and the Public

NATHAN WILLTAMS
JOHN BORGMEYER

FOR:

Missouri Public Service Commission
P.0. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
573.751.8706

Staff of the Missouri Public Service

Commission



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JUDGE BUSHMANN: Good morning. This is
Tuesday, February 14, 2012. The Commission has
set this time for a procedural conference in File
No. EU-2012-0131. This is captioned as: 1In the
Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power and
Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations
Company for the Issuance of an Accounting Authority
Order Relating to Its Electrical Operations.

My name is Michael Bushmann. I'm the
regulatory law judge asigned to this case.

We'll begin by taking entries of
appearance, first for Kansas City Power and Light.

MR. FISCHER: Thank you, Judge. Let the
record reflect the appearance of James M. Fischer,
Fischer and Dority, PC, 101 Madison Street, Suite 400,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101, appearing on behalf of
both Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L
Greater Missouri Operations Company.

JUDGE BUSHMANN: And for Midwest Energy
Users Association.

MR. CONRAD: Your Honor, let the record
please reflect the appearance of Stu Conrad, with the
law firm of Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson, 3100
Broadway, Suite 1209, Kansas City, Missouri 64111. TI.

Have given that information to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

reporter.

JUDGE BUSHMANN: Thank you, Mr. Conrad.

For Office of Public Counsel.

MS. BAKER: Thank you. Christina Baker and
Lewis Mills, Junior, P.O. Box 2230, Jefferson City,
Missouri 65102, appearing on behalf of the Office of
the Public Counsel.

JUDGE BUSHMANN: And Staff of the
Commission.

MR. WILLIAMS: Nathan Williams and John
Borgmeyer, P.0O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri
65102.

JUDGE BUSHMANN: Thank you.

Are there any preliminary matters that
need to be addressed at this point?

(No response.)

JUDGE BUSHMANN: It's not a contested case,
and no one's asked for a hearing at this point, so I
haven't really treated it as a -- where we would need
to have a procedural schedule filed yet.

I would like to have a status report,
joint status report, filed in about ten days, so why
don't we say that the Staff will file that on
February 24, and I can issue an order later today

for the parties for that.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I know that you are wanting to have your
conversations about this case. Are there any other
additional issues or matters that we need to take up
on the record before we get to that stage?

(No response.)

JUDGE BUSHMANN: Okay. So what we'll do,
then, is we'll adjourn so that you can have those
conversations, and we're off the record.

(The hearing concluded.)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE

I, Nancy L. Silva, RPR, a Certified Court
Reporter, CCR No. 890, the officer before whom the
foregoing hearing was taken, do hereby certify that
the witness whose testimony appears in the foregoing
hearing was duly sworn; that the testimony of said
witness was taken by me to the best of my ability and
thereafter reduced to typewriting under my direction;
that I am neither counsel for, related to, nor
employed by any of the parties to the action in which
this hearing was taken, and further, that I am not a
relative or employee of any attorney or counsel
employed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.

Nancy L. Silva, RPR, CCR



