1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2	STATE OF MISSOURI
3	
4	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
5	Prehearing Conference
6	February 14, 2012
7	Jefferson City, Missouri
8	Volume 1
9	
10	
11	In the Matter of
12	Kansas City Power & Light Company)
13	And KCP&L Greater Missouri)
14	Operations Company's Notice Of) File No. EU-2012-0131
15	Intent To File A Joint Application)
16	For An Accounting Authority Order)
17	Related To Its Electrical)
18	Operations)
19	
20	
	MICHAEL BUSHMANN, Presiding
21	REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
22	
23	
	REPORTED BY:
24	NANCY L. SILVA, RPR, CCR
	TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC
25	

1	APPEARANCES
2	JAMES M. FISCHER
	Fischer & Dority, PC
3	101 Madison Street, Suite 400
	Jefferson City, Missouri 65109
4	573.636.6758
	FOR: Kansas City Power & Light
5	KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
6	
7	STUART CONRAD
	Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson
8	3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
	Kansas City, Missouri 64111
9	816.753.1122
	FOR: MEUA
10	
11	CHRISTINA BAKER
	Office of Public Counsel
12	200 Madison Street
	P.O. Box 2230
13	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
	573.751.5565
14	FOR: Office of Public Counsel and the Public
15	
	NATHAN WILLIAMS
16	JOHN BORGMEYER
	Missouri Public Service Commission
17	P.O. Box 360
	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
18	573.751.8706
	FOR: Staff of the Missouri Public Service
19	Commission
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	JUDGE BUSHMANN: Good morning. This is
2	Tuesday, February 14, 2012. The Commission has
3	set this time for a procedural conference in File
4	No. EU-2012-0131. This is captioned as: In the
5	Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power and
6	Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations
7	Company for the Issuance of an Accounting Authority
8	Order Relating to Its Electrical Operations.
9	My name is Michael Bushmann. I'm the
10	regulatory law judge asigned to this case.
11	We'll begin by taking entries of
12	appearance, first for Kansas City Power and Light.
13	MR. FISCHER: Thank you, Judge. Let the
14	record reflect the appearance of James M. Fischer,
15	Fischer and Dority, PC, 101 Madison Street, Suite 400,
16	Jefferson City, Missouri 65101, appearing on behalf of
17	both Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L
18	Greater Missouri Operations Company.
19	JUDGE BUSHMANN: And for Midwest Energy
20	Users Association.
21	MR. CONRAD: Your Honor, let the record
22	please reflect the appearance of Stu Conrad, with the
23	law firm of Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson, 3100
24	Broadway, Suite 1209, Kansas City, Missouri 64111. I.
25	Have given that information to the

1	reporter.
2	JUDGE BUSHMANN: Thank you, Mr. Conrad.
3	For Office of Public Counsel.
4	MS. BAKER: Thank you. Christina Baker and
5	Lewis Mills, Junior, P.O. Box 2230, Jefferson City,
6	Missouri 65102, appearing on behalf of the Office of
7	the Public Counsel.
8	JUDGE BUSHMANN: And Staff of the
9	Commission.
10	MR. WILLIAMS: Nathan Williams and John
11	Borgmeyer, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri
12	65102.
13	JUDGE BUSHMANN: Thank you.
14	Are there any preliminary matters that
15	need to be addressed at this point?
16	(No response.)
17	JUDGE BUSHMANN: It's not a contested case,
18	and no one's asked for a hearing at this point, so I
19	haven't really treated it as a where we would need
20	to have a procedural schedule filed yet.
21	I would like to have a status report,
22	joint status report, filed in about ten days, so why
23	don't we say that the Staff will file that on
24	February 24, and I can issue an order later today
25	for the parties for that.

1	I know that you are wanting to have your
2	conversations about this case. Are there any other
3	additional issues or matters that we need to take up
4	on the record before we get to that stage?
5	(No response.)
6	JUDGE BUSHMANN: Okay. So what we'll do,
7	then, is we'll adjourn so that you can have those
8	conversations, and we're off the record.
9	(The hearing concluded.)
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

2	I, Nancy L. Silva, RPR, a Certified Court
3	Reporter, CCR No. 890, the officer before whom the
4	foregoing hearing was taken, do hereby certify that
5	the witness whose testimony appears in the foregoing
6	hearing was duly sworn; that the testimony of said
7	witness was taken by me to the best of my ability and
8	thereafter reduced to typewriting under my direction;
9	that I am neither counsel for, related to, nor
10	employed by any of the parties to the action in which
11	this hearing was taken, and further, that I am not a
12	relative or employee of any attorney or counsel
13	employed by the parties thereto, nor financially or
14	otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.
15	
16	
17	Nancy L. Silva, RPR, CCR
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

CERTIFICATE